 Datasheet
FN8959 Rev.3.02 Page 1
Aug 17, 2023 © 2019-2023 Renesas Electronics
The ISL9123, ISL9123A, and ISL9123B are highly
integrated buck switching regulators capable of
supplying output voltage down to 0.4V. The device
features an extremely low quiescent current
consumption of 950nA in Regulation mode, 140nA in

Aug 17, 2023
ISL9123, ISL9123A, ISL9123B Datasheet
8.  Ordering Information
9.  Revision History
Part Number[1]
1. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), see the ISL9123, ISL9123A, and ISL9123B device pages. For more information about MSL, see
TB363.
Part
Marking
Default
VOUT (V)
I2C
Address
Package Description[2]
(RoHS Compliant)
2. For the Pb-Free Reflow Profile, see TB493.
Pkg.
Dwg. #
Carrier Type[3]
3. See TB347 for details about reel specifications.
Temp
Range
ISL9123IINZ-T[4]
4. These Pb-free WLCSP packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and
SnAgCu - e1 solder ball terminals, which are RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Pb-free
WLCSP packaged products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of
IPC/JEDEC J-STD-020.
9123 3.0V
0x1C 8 Bump WLCSP W2x4.8 Reel, 3k -40 to +85°CISL9123IICZ-T[4] C123 1.8V
ISL9123II4Z-T[4] 1234 1.0V
ISL9123AIICZ-T[4] 23AC 1.8V 0x1D 8 Bump WLCSP W2x4.8 Reel, 3k -40 to +85°C
ISL9123BII7Z-T[4] 123B 0.7V
0x1E 8 Bump WLCSP W2x4.8 Reel, 3k -40 to +85°C
ISL9123BII9Z-T[4] 1239 0.88V
ISL9123IIC-EVZ Evaluation Board for the ISL9123IICZ
ISL9123IIN-EVZ Evaluation Board for the ISL9123IINZ
ISL9123AIIC-EVZ Evaluation Board for the ISL9123AIICZ
ISL9123BII9-EVZ Evaluation Board for the ISL9123BII9Z
Table 7. Key Differences Between Family of Parts
Part Topology
VOUT Setting
Range (V) /
Step Size (mV)
Base I2C
Address
Forced/Auto
Bypass
rDISCHG present on VOUT when
EN = LOW and VIN = HIGH
ISL9123 Buck
0.4 to 5.375 /
25mV
0x1C Yes Yes
ISL9123A Buck
0.4 to 5.375 /
25mV
0x1D Yes No
ISL9123B Buck
0.4 to 1.180 /
5mV
0x1E No Yes (weak)
Rev. Date Description
3.02 Aug 17, 2023 Updated the Protocol Conventions and Read Operation sections.
3.01 Jul 26, 2023
Added ISL9123B information throughout.
Corrected notes on thermal information table.
Moved ESD and Maximum thermals to the Abs Max section.
Added clarification in ISL9123/A pin description table for VSW.
Updated the Recommended Operating Conditions section.
Updated I2C Serial Interface section.
Updated INTFLG_REG section.